20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

b. state agencies with certified procurement officers and 

internal purchasing procedures found compliant by the 

Director of the Department of Central Services 

pursuant to this section may make acquisitions in 

excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) as provided below: 

(1) acquisitions with a price exceeding Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) and not 

exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), 

pursuant to rules authorized by this section, and 

(2) acquisitions with a price exceeding Ten Thousand 

Dollars ($10,000.00) and not exceeding the amount 

requiring a requisition to the State Purchasing

[...]

Oklahoma by confirming registration with the Secretary of State and 

franchise tax payment status pursuant to Sections 1203 and 1204 of 

Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The provisions of this 

subsection shall be applicable only if the contract amount is 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or greater. 

O.  As a condition of awarding a contract pursuant to The 

Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act, the State Purchasing Director shall 

verify with the Oklahoma Tax Commission that the business entity to 

which the state contract is to be awarded, whether subject to the

[...]

last amended by Section 4, Chapter 96, O.S.L. 2008 (74 O.S. Supp. 

2008, Section 85.7), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 85.7  A.  1.  Except as otherwise provided by The 

Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act, no state agency shall make an 

acquisition for an amount exceeding Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) or the limit 

determined by the State Purchasing Director pursuant to rules 

authorized by Section 85.5 of this title, not to exceed One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00), without submission of a requisition